19,601 1,469 2,017
Financial liabilities:
Accounts payable and other liabilities (206) (129) (659)
Borrowings and notes payable (41,757) (1,735) (4,502)
 (41,963) (1,864) (5,161)
Net position (22,362) (395) (3,144)

Joint Stock Company “Acron”
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements – 31 December 2012
(in millions of Russian Roubles, except for per share amounts)

36

At 31 December 2011 USD EUR CNY
Monetary financial assets:
Cash, cash equivalents and irrevocable deposits 10,454 733 1,523
Accounts receivable 1,384 87 192
 11,838 820 1,715
Monetary financial liabilities:
Accounts payable and other liabilities (188) (208) (1,997)
Borrowings and notes payable (31,633) (1,629) (3,102)
 (31,821) (1,837) (5,099)
Net position (19,983) (1,017) (3,384)

In 2012 and 2011 the Group transacted several cross currency swap agreements to partially offset volatility of its
cash flows from potential appreciation of RUB against USD in 2010-2013 (Note 17).

The foreign exchange rate sensitivity is calculated by aggregation of the net foreign exchange risk exposure and
primarily arises from cash and cash equivalents, accounts recievable and borrowings.

  2012 2011

Impact on post-tax profit and on equity of:
USD strengthening by 10% (1,789) (1,532)
USD weakening by 10% 1,789 1,532

The Group relies on export sales to generate foreign currency earnings. As the Group sells outside the Russian
Federation a significant portion of its production, it is exposed to foreign currency risk arising primarily on volatility of
USD rate, in which major export sales are denominated.

Since the Group does not hold any foreign currency denominated equity securities and other financial instruments
revalued through equity, the effect of a change in the exchange rate on equity would be the same as that on the post-
tax profit.

(ii) Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk arises from movements in interest rates which could affect the Group’s financial results or the value